508655886 07/17/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI318948

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Delaware Trust Company	06/27/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Presidio LLC	
Street Address:	One Penn Plaza, Suite 2832	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10001	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	10412167	
Patent Number:	10412166	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2129096836

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2129096000

Email: trademarks@debevoise.com

Correspondent Name: Elizabeth A. Aiken Esq. Address Line 1: Debevoise & Plimpton LLP Address Line 2:

66 Hudson Boulevard

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10001

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	15555-1948
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Harriett Sasso
SIGNATURE:	Harriett Sasso
DATE SIGNED:	07/17/2024

Total Attachments: 3

source=Fortress_Patent Release_Notes_Executed#page1.tiff source=Fortress Patent Release Notes Executed#page2.tiff source=Fortress Patent Release Notes Executed#page3.tiff

PATENT REEL: 068012 FRAME: 0770 508655886

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "Release"), dated as of June 27, 2024, is made by DELAWARE TRUST COMPANY, not in its individual capacity but solely in its capacity as collateral agent (in such capacity, the "Agent") in favor of PRESIDIO LLC (the "Grantor"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Patent Security Agreement (as defined below), whether defined directly therein or by reference to another agreement.

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Collateral Agreement, dated as of December 19, 2019, by and among the Grantor, the Agent and certain other parties (as may have been amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Collateral Agreement"), the Grantor executed and delivered in favor of the Agent that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of January 22, 2020 (the "Patent Security Agreement"), which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on January 31, 2020 at Reel/Frame 0517777/0823;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Patent Security Agreement, the Grantor granted to the Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all rights, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral (the "Security Interest"), including, without limitation, the Patents listed on Schedule I hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested that the Agent terminate and release its Security Interest in the Patent Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby (i) terminates and cancels the Patent Security Agreement, (ii) terminates, cancels, discharges and releases its Security Interest in the Patent Collateral, (iii) re-assigns to the Grantor any right, title or interest it may have in or to the Patent Collateral, in each case without recourse to the Agent and without representation or warranty of any kind, (iv) agrees this Release shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the law of the State of New York and (v) agrees, at Grantor's expense, to promptly execute and deliver all such further documents (including, without limitation, Uniform Commercial Code termination statements) and to take all such action as may be reasonably requested or appropriate in order to effect the release of the Security Interest and lien contemplated hereby.

The Grantor (and any successor to the Grantor, including any person or entity hereafter holding any right, title or interest in and to the Patent Collateral) is hereby authorized to record this Release with the USPTO.

[Remainder of this page intentionally blank]

PATENT REEL: 068012 FRAME: 0771 **IN WITNESS WHEREOF,** the Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed as of the day and year first above written.

DELAWARE TRUST COMPANY, not in its individual capacity but solely in its capacity as Agent

Name: Lici Zhu

Title: Assistant Vice President

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Patents]

SCHEDULE I

PATENTS

Title	Registration Number	Issue Date	Owner Name
HYBRID CLOUD COMMUNICATION SYSTEM	10,412,167	09/10/2019	Presidio LLC
HYBRID CLOUD INFORMATION MANAGEMENT SYSTEM	10,412,166	09/10/2019	Presidio LLC